ORDINANCE 1224

AN ORDINANCE AMMENDING CHAPTER IV OF THE CITY CODE PERTAINING TO BUILDING, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CODES; AMENDING CHAPTER VI OF THE CITY CODE PERTAINING TO FIRE CODES; AND AMENDING ORDINANCE 1147 OF THE CITY OF Hillsboro, KANSAS

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF HILLSBORO, KANSAS:

Section 1. Chapter IV, Section 4–202 shall be amended deleting the words "The International Building Code, 2006 Edition" and replacing them with "The 2012 Editions of the International Building Code, Tthe International Residential Code, and the Energy Conservation Code."

Section 2. Chapter IV, Section 4–419 shall be amended deleting the words "the Uniform Plumbing Code, 2006 Edition" and replacing them with "the 2012 editions of the International Plumbing Code and the International Fuel Gas Code."

Section 3. Chapter IV, Section 4–801 shall be amended by deleting the words "The International Mechanical Code 2006 Edition" and replacing them with "the 2012 edition of the International Mechanical Code."

Section 4. Chapter IV, Section 4–902 shall be amended by deleting the words "the Uniform Housing Code, 1997 edition" and replacing them with "the 2012 edition of the International Property Maintenance Code."

Section 5. Chapter VII, Section 7–201 shall be amended by deleting the words" the International Fire Code, edition 2006, including all the Appendix chapters, and the International Fire Code Standards, and the National Fire Codes of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 2006 and amendments hereafter, Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 2006 land amendments hereafter published by the Western Fire Chiefs Association and the International Conference of Building Officials, being particularly the 2006 editions thereof and the whole thereof, save and except such portions as hereinafter deleted, modified or amended by section7–203 of this article" and replacing them with "the 2012 edition of the International Fire Code."

Section 6. Chapter IV, Section 4–303 shall be amended by deleting the words "the National Electric Code of 2002" and replacing them with "the 2011 edition of the National Electric Code."

Section 7 That this ordinance shall be in full force and effective upon publication in the official city newspaper.

PASSED THIS 4th DAY OF December, 2012

DELORES DALKE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JANICE K. MEISINGER, CITY CLERK

Dan Baldwin, City Attorney

Ordinance No. 1224 Summary

On December 4, 2012, The City of Hillsboro, Kansas Adopted Ordinance No 1224 Amending Ordinance 1147 in order to adopt the 2012 edition of the international building code, the international residential building code, the international energy conservation code, the international property maintenance code, the international mechanical code, the international plumbing code, the international fuel gas code, and the 2011 national electric code,

A complete copy of this ordinance is available at <u>www.cityofhillsboro.net/ordinances</u> or at City Hall, 118 East Grand Avenue. This summary is certified by Dan Baldwin, City Attorney